An interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on an increase or decrease of 1% (100 basis points) in the South African market interest rates and the
prevailing information as at the reporting date.

The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis and changes in interest rates are performed on the same basis as was used
in prior years.

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the profit/loss for the year ended 31 March 2023
would decrease/increase by R44 million (31 March 2022: decrease/increase by R72 million) for the Group and R32 million (31 March 2022: decrease/
increase by R55 million) for the Company.

Notes to the financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 March 2023

Telkom Annual Financial Statements 2023 93

7.	 Financial risk continued

7.1	 Financial instruments and risk management continued

7.1.6	 Market risk continued

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a 100 basis points change in the interest rates (1%) on profit/loss before taxes, with all other
variables held constant:

Group
movement

Company
movement

Classes of financial instruments per statement of financial position

+ 1%
Profit

Rm

- 1%
Profit

Rm

+ 1%
Profit

Rm

- 1%
Profit

Rm

2023
Assets
Other financial assets 41 (41) 26 (26)

Forward exchange contracts 5 (5) 5 (5)
Cash and cash equivalents 9 (9) – –
Interest rate swaps 21 (21) 21 (21)
Finance lease receivables 6 (6) – –

Liabilities
Other financial liabilities 3 (3) 6 (6)

Forward exchange contracts 6 (6) 6 (6)
Asset finance payable (3) 3 – –

44 (44) 32 (32)

2022
Assets
Other financial assets 19 (19) – –

Cash and cash equivalents 17 (17) – –
Finance lease receivables 2 (2) – –

Liabilities
Other financial liabilities 53 (53) 55 (55)

Interest rate swaps 44 (44) 44 (44)

Forward exchange contracts 11 (11) 11 (11)
Asset finance payable (2) 2 – –

72 (72) 55 (55)

Foreign exchange currency risk
The foreign currency sensitivity analysis is based on a 10% strengthening or weakening of the rand against all currencies from the rates applicable
and prevailing information as at the reporting date.

If foreign exchange rates had been 10% higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group's and Company's profit/loss for the
year ended 31 March 2023 would increase/decrease by R305 million for Group (31 March 2022: increase/decrease by R127 million) and
R303 million for Company (31 March 2022: increase/decrease by R130 million).

94 Telkom Annual Financial Statements 2023

Notes to the financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 March 2023

7.	 Financial risk continued

7.1	 Financial instruments and risk management continued

7.1.6 	 Market risk continued

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a 10% change in the exchange rates before taxes, with all other variables held constant:

Group Company

Classes of financial instruments per statement of financial position

+ 10%
movement

(Depreciation)
Rm

- 10%
movement

(Appreciation)
Rm

+ 10%
movement

(Depreciation)
Rm

- 10%
movement

(Appreciation)
Rm

2023
Assets
Other financial assets 161 (161) 161 (161)

Firm commitments 123 (123) 123 (123)
Forward exchange contracts 38 (38) 38 (38)

Liabilities
Other financial liabilities (455) 455 (454) 454

Firm commitments (123) 123 (123) 123
Forward exchange contracts (332) 332 (331) 331

Interest-bearing debt (10) 10 (10) 10
Financial guarantees (1) 1 – –

(305) 305 (303) 303

2022
Assets
Other financial assets (216) 216 (216) 216

Firm commitments (216) 216 (216) 216
Liabilities
Other financial liabilities 357 (357) 358 (358)

Forward exchange contracts 357 (357) 358 (358)
Interest-bearing debt (12) 12 (12) 12
Financial guarantees (2) 2 – –

127 (127) 130 (130)

7.1.7	 Equity price risk

The Group's investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. Changes in
the fair value of equity securities held by the Group will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, caused by factors specific to the individual
equity issuer, or factors affecting all similar equity securities traded on the market. The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk. The Group
manages the equity price risk through diversification and placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio